

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao





EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 56th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 15, 2020, TUESDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member/Temporary Presiding Chair Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Danilo L. Baccay Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Arnel T. Arugay -do-Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Hon. Grace B. Arago Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham -do--do-Hon. Karina S. Gauani

Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Leave)

Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President) (on Leave)

NOTE:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (Acting City Mayor)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 211-08-2020

RESOLUTION AFFIRMING THE COMMITMENT OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY GOVERNMENT FOR THE PROPOSED GRADUAL TRANSITION OF TRICYCLE AS A MODE OF LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FROM THE PRESENT MOTORIZED TRICYCLE TO ELECTRONIC TRICYCLE (E-TRIKE)

WHEREAS, the Philippine Constitution provides that the State shall protect and advance the right of the people to a balanced and healthful ecology in accord with the rhythm and harmony of nature;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the above provision, the Tuguegarao City Government does its best to minimize pollution in the City as it has adverse impacts on both living and non-living structures of the environment as well as on the economic and social aspects;

WHEREAS, Cagayan State University has a program proposal titled "Establishment of the E-Trike Research and Development Center in Region 02", the timeline of completion of which will be for three (3) years;

WHEREAS, cashless/contactless payment as per LTFRB Memorandum Circular No. 2020-018 dated May 14, 2020 should be incorporated in the said project's proposal and design;

WHEREAS, the gradual transition of the present motorized tricycle being used in the City to an electronic tricycle (E-Trike) will reduce carbon dioxide emission and oil input, hence, will lessen air pollution;

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, requested the Eighth City Council for the passage of the herein-stated resolution;



WHEREAS, after a deliberation in a committee meeting held for the said purpose, the joint Committee on Transportation and Committee on Rules, Laws and Ethics found the request to be in order and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City;

WHEREAS, after the presentation and adoption of the committee report, the Eighth City Council during their Regular Session deemed it proper and necessary to approve the herein indorsement.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the resolution affirming the commitment of Tuguegarao City for the gradual transition of tricycle as a mode of local transportation from the present motorized tricycle to electronic tricycle (e-trike).

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to Cagayan State University, for information and proper action.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 211-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSTPHY. EGIPTO, Ph.D

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTEL

HON. RAYMUND P. GUZMAN Sangguniang Parlungsod Member Temporary Prasiding Officer

Date:

CERTIFICATION

I, Raymund P. Guzman, duly elected as the Temporary Presiding Officer during the 56th Regular Session held on September 15, 2020 do hereby certify that I acted as such when the foregoing City Resolution No. 211-08-2020 was approved under suspended rules.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and affix my signature this day of September 2020.

HON. RAYMUND. GUZMAN Sangguniang Panlyngsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer

cel